GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 66
TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 05, 2013
INTEREST SUBSIDY SCHEME FOR HOUSING AND URBAN POOR

	No. 66
	SHRI PALVAI GOVARDHAN REDDY :


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:
(a)		whether it is a fact that the Ministry is implementing the interest subsidy scheme for housing the urban poor in the country; if so, the details of the scheme; 

(b)	the details of urban poor who have benefited from the above scheme in the last three years, year-wise and State-wise; and

(c)	the progress and performance of the above project in Andhra Pradesh?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION

[DR. (MS.) GIRIJA VYAS]


(a):	Yes, Sir. The Interest Subsidy Scheme for Housing the Urban Poor (ISHUP) was launched in 11th Five Year Plan period with an aim to provide interest subsidy at the rate of 5% (500 basis points) on housing loans up to Rs. 1 lakh to the urban poor for the purposes of construction/acquisition of houses. The scheme has now been revamped as ‘Rajiv Rinn Yojana’ whereas interest subvention will become eligible for loans upto Rs. 5 lacs.

(b) & (c):	Year-wise and State-wise details of progress made under ISHUP during the last three years, including the State of Andhra Pradesh, are annexed. 
………..


	 	Annexure
Annexure referred to in reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 66 for 05.12.2013

Year-wise / State-wise Progress under ISHUP during last three financial years 



	Year
	States covered 
	No. of Beneficiaries

(Numbers)
	Amount of NPV of interest subsidy 

(in lakhs)

	Total No. of beneficiaries

(Numbers) 
	Total NPV of interest subsidy released 

(in lakhs)

	2010-11
	Andhra Pradesh
	5233
	378.01 
	 
  
5859
	 
  
476.64

	
	Karnataka
	53
	14.50
	
	

	
	Rajasthan
	27
	7.84
	
	

	
	Chhattisgarh
	542
	75.12
	
	

	
	Tamil Nadu
	4
	1.17
	
	

	2011-12
	Andhra Pradesh
	2875
	220.52
	 

 
 
 
4308
	 
 
 
 
  
473.86
	

	
	Karnataka
	546
	96.32
	
	

	
	Maharashtra
	241
	17.75
	
	

	
	Tamil Nadu
	220
	56.5

	
	

	
	Assam
	1
	0.30
	
	

	
	Madhya Pradesh
	9
	1.55
	
	

	
	Rajasthan
	18
	4.10
	
	

	
	Kerala
	227
	59.70

	
	

	
	Chhattisgarh
	170
	16.83
	
	

	
	Uttar Pradesh
	1
	0.29
	
	

	2012-13
	Andhra Pradesh
	270
	24.34
	 
 
 3267
	 
 
 735.49

	
	Karnataka
	623
	77.21
	
	

	
	Maharashtra
	157
	12.77
	
	

	
	Tamil Nadu
	228
	65.23
	
	

	
	Rajasthan
	685
	234.28
	
	

	
	Kerala
	1072
	305.66
	
	

	
	Chhattisgarh
	232
	16.00
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